
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG R. JALBERT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE
FOR F2 LIQUIDATING TRUST, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM R. BALDIGA
JOSHUA P. DUNN
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, Massachusetts 02111

ASHLEY L. BAYNHAM
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036

ALEX LIPMAN
LIPMAN LAW PLLC
45 West 29th Street
Suite 303
New York, New York 10001
Telephone: (212) 401-0070
alexlipman@lipmanpllc.com
(Counsel of Record)

May 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural Background.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The SEC’s Action Amounts to a Non- Waivable Structural Separation-of- Powers Violation.....	9

- A. The Decisions of this Court Demonstrate that the SEC has Committed a Structural Separation-of-Powers Violation by Arrogating to Itself the Legislative Power to Create Penalties 10
 - 1. The Power to Create Penalties is a Legislative Power Belonging Solely to Congress 11
 - 2. Congress has Enacted a Carefully Constructed Remedial Framework in the Securities Context that Does Not Authorize Punitive Disgorgement 12
 - 3. The SEC has Usurped the Legislative Power to Create Penalties by Using Disgorgement in an Unauthorized Penal Fashion 20
- B. Structural Separation-of-Powers Violations Like the One in this Case Cannot be Waived 23
- II. The Decision Below is Incompatible with Decisions of this Court which Clearly Establish that a Federal Agency Cannot Confer Power on Itself..... 28
 - A. An Agency Cannot Expand its Powers *Sua Sponte* or by Private Agreement, and Any Contract that Purports to do so is Void in Relevant Respects 28

B. The Void Order Containing F-Squared's Waiver Cannot Bar Consideration of the Trust's Claims.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, DATED DECEMBER 20, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, FILED AUGUST 22, 2018.....	20a
APPENDIX C — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	46a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	19
<i>C.I.R. v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	5, 12, 19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Credit Bureau Ctr., Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	10, 25, 26, 27
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	25

<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuretski v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>L.P. Steuart & Bro., Inc. v. Bowles</i> , 322 U.S. 398 (1944)	11, 21
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	5, 12, 28, 29
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	10
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	22
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	30, 31
<i>Norris v. Schotten</i> , 146 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	32
<i>Total Med. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	11
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 122 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	6, 30
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 597 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	11
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	5, 21
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	5, 11, 21
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	11
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co.</i> <i>v. Int'l Curtis Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913)	31

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Art. III	2, 23, 24, 31
U.S. Const., Art. IV	31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	13, 14, 15, 17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7246	19
17 C.F.R. § 201.240	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
Investment Advisers Act § 203.....	7
Investment Company Act § 9.....	7
33 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 8419 (2d ed. 2018).....	12
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51.....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f).....	1
